

No. 81644-1

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID MCCUISTION,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 MAY -4 P 3:48
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION AND THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

TRAVIS STEARNS, # 29335
Washington Defender
Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104

SUZANNE ELLIOT, # 12634
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1511 Third Ave, Suite 503
Seattle, WA

KEN CHANG, # 26737
LESLIE GARRISON, # 18040
PETER MACDONALD, # 30333
KEN HENRICKSON, # 17592
The Defender Association
810 3rd Ave Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98104-1695

WILLIAM JAQUETTE, # 8460
Snohomish County Public
Defender Association
1721 Hewitt Ave, Suite 200
Everett, WA98201-3582

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Significant Problems Exist With The Procedures That Are
 In Place At The SCC For Determining Whether RCW 71.09
 Commitment Should Continue..... 4

 II. The Court's Original Decision In This Case Is Not Going To
 Increase State Costs For Commitment Proceedings..... 8

 III. Scientific Analysis of Sex Offender Treatment Programs
 Has Shown That Long Term Treatment is Not Necessary
 For High Risk Offenders If High Quality Short Term
 Treatment is Available 11

 IV. The Majority Opinion In This Case Does Not Provide A
 Disincentive To Treatment For Persons Being Held At The
 SCC..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

In re Detention of McCuiston, 169 Wn.2d 633, 635, 238 P.3d 1147
(2010).....3, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19

In re Peterson, 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002) 10

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

In re Det. Of Ward, 125 Wn.App. 381, 104 P.3d 747 (2005)..... 9

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d
501 (1997)..... 3

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 582, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101
(1979)..... 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 18.19 6

RCW ch. 71.09 passim

RCW 71.09.0908, 9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

Anthony R. Beech & Catherine E. Hamilton-Giachritsis,
Relationship Between Therapeutic Climate and Treatment
Outcome in Group-Based Sexual Offender Treatment Programs,
17 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 127 (2005)..... 15

Deirdre M. D'Orazio et al., <u>The California Sexually Violent Predator Statute: History, Description & Areas for Improvement</u> , 27 (2009)	18
DSHS, Federal Court Injunction, available at http://www.dshs.wa.gov/scc/FedInjunction.shtml	5
Eric S. Janus, <u>Minnesota's Sex Offender Commitment Program: Would an Empirically-Based Prevention Policy Be More Effective</u> , 29 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1083 (2003)	18
Jesslyn Miller, Comment, <u>Sex Offender Civil Commitment: The Treatment Paradox</u> , 98 Cal. L.Rev. 2093, 2124 (2010).....	4, 13
Kelsie Tregilgas, <u>Sex Offender Treatment in the United States: The Current Climate and an Unexpected Opportunity for Change</u> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 729 (2010).....	14
Lambie, I. and M. Stewart, <u>Community Solutions for the Community's Problem: An Outcome Evaluation of Three New Zealand Community Child Sex Offender Treatment Programmes</u> . Auckland: Department of Corrections New Zealand (2003)	12
Leslie Huss, <u>Overview of Texas Sexually Violent Predator Program</u> , 2-3 (2008).....	14
Mary Prescott, <u>Invasion of the Body Snatchers: Civil Commitment after Adam Walsh</u> , 71 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 839 (2010)	16
Monica Davey & Abby Goodnough, <u>Doubts Rise as States Hold Sex Offenders After Prison</u> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 4, 2007	14
Roberto Di Fazio, Jeffrey Abracen and Jan Looman, <u>Group Versus Individual Treatment of Sex Offenders: A Comparison</u> , available at http://www.csc-scc.gc.ca/text/pbict/forum/e131/131s_e.pdf . 12, 13	
Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Policy, <u>Comparison of State Laws Authorizing Involuntary Commitment of Sexually Violent Predators: 2006 Update</u> , Revised 1 (2007)	14, 15
